to 20 years, compared to expected 80-year lifespan of some species such as spine and juniper. The base
ERR is 16.3 percent with a corresponding Net Present Value of US$8.87 million (assuming a 12 percent
discount rate). In 2028, the trees planted by the Project are estimated to sequestrate 1.978 million tCO2e,
poplar will produce 1,375,000 cubic meters of round-wood and 717,000 cubic meters of fuel-wood, and
orchards will generate 102,000 t of fruits. Improved soil fertility in the plantations and adjacent arable
lands has not been taken into account but would increase these results. Furthermore, the analysis has not
taken into account all the economic benefits associated with the Project, and therefore, the estimated
economic benefits are likely on the low side of the potential economic returns generated by the Project.
The ERR is increased by 2.0 percent by carbon revenue and the NPV by almost US$3.0 million. The
sensitivity analysis shows that the Project is not very sensitive to a moderate decrease or delay of benefits
(Table 18).

Table 18 – Sensitivity Analysis

Costs Increase Increase of Benefits Decrease of Benefits Delay of Benefits
Timber price

(in USD/t for logs in 2009)
Sensitivity
Analysis

( 20-year period)

Base
case

+10% +20% +50% +10% +20% -10% -20% - 30% 1 year 2 years 40 50 70 80

IRR 16.3% 15.2% 14.1% 11.4% 17.6% 18.7% 15.0% 13.6% 12.0% 14.6% 12.7% 14% 15% 17% 18%

NPV (000'US$) 8,868 5,273 3,678 -1,107 9,150 11,431 4,586 2,304 21 4,221 1,160 2,198 4,511 8,138
11,45

2

8. The main objective of the financial analysis is to examine the financial feasibility and viability of
the main forest activities and assess their potential for increasing the incomes of the main beneficiaries.
Annual cash flow indicators also help determine the best way for the Project to finance these activities.

9. For this analysis, three financial models were prepared (irrigated poplar, with and without
intercropping of forage, orchards and spruce/pine). This is a simplification, as beneficiaries will be
encouraged to plant multiple species to increase biodiversity and environmental benefits. The financial